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Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 

Decision notice 

 

Date: 13 December 2024 

  

Public Authority: UK Health Security Agency 

Address: 10 South Colonnade 
London 

E14 4PU 

United Kingdom 

 

1. Request: 

The complainant requested the following information from UK Health 

Secrity Agency on 16 February 2024: 

 

- Any results or reports produced for the "cough in a box" scheme, 
including any documents within UKHSA titled in full, or in part, "cough in a 

box"  
- How much UKHSA paid in contracts for cough in a box products, and how 

much was paid to Fujitsu  

- An explanation as to the current status of the Cough in a box scheme, or 
when the decision was made to cancel the project  

- Documents explaining the latest decision in respect to the Cough in a box 

project 

2. Commissioner’s Decision:  

Section 10(1) of FOIA states that a public authority must respond to a 

request within 20 working days. Section 17(3) of FOIA states that where a 
public authority is relying on a qualified exemption, it can have a 

“reasonable” extension of time to consider the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption or disclosing the information. 
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1https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_

data/file/744071/CoP_FOI_Code_of_Practice_-_Minor_Amendments_20180926_.pdf 

 

The section 45 Code of Practice states that usually this should be no more 

than a further 20 working days.1 This means that the total time spent 
responding to a request should not exceed 40 working days unless there 

are exceptional circumstances. 

The Commissioner does not consider there to be any exceptional 

circumstances and finds that, by failing to respond to the request within a 
reasonable time frame, the public authority has breached section 17(3) of 

FOIA. 

3. Steps: 

The public authority must provide a substantive response to the request in 

accordance with its obligations under FOIA.   

The public authority must take this step within 30 calendar days of the 

date of this decision notice. Failure to comply may result in the 
Commissioner making written certification of this fact to the High Court 

pursuant to section 54 of FOIA and may be dealt with as a contempt of 

court. 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/744071/CoP_FOI_Code_of_Practice_-_Minor_Amendments_20180926_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/744071/CoP_FOI_Code_of_Practice_-_Minor_Amendments_20180926_.pdf
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Information Commissioner 

Wycliffe House  

Water Lane  

Wilmslow  

Cheshire  

SK9 5AF  

 

4. Right of Appeal: 

Either party has the right to appeal against this decision notice to the First-

tier Tribunal (Information Rights). Information about the appeals process 

may be obtained from: 

First-tier Tribunal (Information Rights) 
GRC & GRP Tribunals,  

PO Box 9300,  
LEICESTER,  

LE1 8DJ  
 

Tel: 0203 936 8963 

Fax: 0870 739 5836 

Email: grc@justice.gov.uk  

Website: www.justice.gov.uk/tribunals/general-regulatory-chamber  

Any Notice of Appeal should be served on the Tribunal within 28 (calendar) 

days of the date on which this decision notice is sent. 

mailto:grc@justice.gov.uk
http://www.justice.gov.uk/tribunals/general-regulatory-chamber
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